
No. 2022-8014

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2022

Jeffrey WINDSOR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. Y94
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 7

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 I. NATIONAL PARK POLICE VIOLATED JEFFREY WINDSOR’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN THEY DOWNLOADED ELECTRONIC DATA FROM HIS VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF A CRASH INVESTIGATION AND LATER ACCESSED THE DATA WITHOUT A WARRANT, INCLUDING PERSONAL DATA UNRELATED TO THE INVESTIGATION..... 8

 A. The Automobile Exception Cannot Be Used to Justify Warrantless Searches of Electronic Data Downloaded from a Car’s Computer 10

 1. Electronic devices, such as onboard computers, are significantly different from the types of physical containers contemplated by cases interpreting the automobile exception 11

 2. The automobile exception cannot justify the warrantless search of electronic data seized from Windsor’s vehicle because the data was not at risk of being destroyed and pervasive regulation supports driver privacy..... 14

 3. Allowing police unrestrained discretion to conduct warrantless searches would negate Fourth Amendment protection for a wide range of privacy interests in the digital age 16

 B. Alternatively, the Subsequent Search of the SVR Footage Was Unreasonable..... 18

II. WINDSOR HAD THE RIGHT TO WITHDRAW HIS FELONY GUILTY PLEA THAT HAD BEEN ACCEPTED BY A MAGISTRATE JUDGE BUT NOT BY AN ARTICLE III DISTRICT JUDGE.....	20
A. A District Court Judge May Not Delegate the Authority to Accept a Felony Guilty Plea to a Magistrate Judge Because the Constitution Guarantees Windsor the Personal Right to Have His Case Heard by an Article III Judge	21
B. The Federal Magistrates Act’s Additional Duty Clause Does Not Authorize Magistrate Judges to Accept Felony Guilty Pleas	22
C. The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Do Not Allow Magistrates to Adjudicate Dispositive Matters, Only to Submit Recommendations for Their Disposition to a District Court, So Acceptance of Windsor’s Plea Was Not Valid.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: Federal Magistrates Act of 1968, 28 U.S.C. § 636	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 11 and 59.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....20

California v. Acevedo,
500 U.S. 565 (1991).....10, 14

California v. Carney,
471 U.S. 386 (1985).....14, 15

California v. Lange,
141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....9

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....8, 17

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925).....14

Collins v. Virginia,
138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....14

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....17

FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
264 U.S. 298 (1924).....19

Fernandez v. California,
571 U.S. 292 (2014).....9

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013).....19

Hüibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
542 U.S. 177 (2004).....18

Horton v. California,
496 U.S. 128 (1990).....9

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	8
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	9
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 69 (2003).....	21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	7
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	10
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Harden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	16

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Lawson v. Stephens,
900 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2018)21

NLRB v. A-Plus Roofing, Inc.,
39 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1994)22

United States v. Abernathy,
843 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 2016)7

United States v. Arami,
536 F.3d 479 (5th Cir 2008)20

United States v. Burgess,
576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir 2009)14, 15

United States v. Camou,
773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014)12

United States v. Carlross,
818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)20

United States v. Comer,
5 F.4th 535 (4th Cir. 2021)21

United States v. Garcia,
936 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2019)22, 25

United States v. Gomez-Lepe,
207 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2000)21

United States v. Harden,
758 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2014)24, 25, 26

United States v. Keck,
2 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2021)12

United States v. Maglio,
21 F.4th 179 (1st Cir. 2021).....7

United States v. Morton,
46 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2022)8

United States v. Perkins,
850 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2017)8

STATE CASES:

State v. Worsham,
227 So. 3d 602 (Fla. 2017).....9

State v. West,
548 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018).....15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 11

U.S. Const. amend. IV1, 8, 21

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....4

The Driver Privacy Act,
49 U.S.C. § 30101.....16

Federal Magistrates Act of 1968,
28 U.S.C. §§ 631–39.....1, 22, 24, 25

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d).....1, 20, 24, 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 591, 22, 24, 25

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

49 C.F.R. § 563 (2011)13, 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. No. 96-444 (1979) (Conf. Rep.),
as reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 148723

Report to the Congress by the Judicial
Conference of the U.S., The Federal
Magistrate System (Dec. 1981).....23

S. Rep. No. 96-322 (1979) (Conf. Rep.).....23

OTHER SOURCES:

Berla,
<https://berla.co> (last visited Jan. 18, 2023)3, 12, 15

Fed. Reg.,
*Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Event
Data Recorders* (Dec. 13, 2012),
<https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2012-30082/p-34>.....15, 16

Adam M. Gershowitz,
The Tesla Meets the Fourth Amendment,
Research Paper No. 09-444,
Wm. & Mary L. Sch. (2022).....14, 15

Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Ass’n,
Event Data Recorder,
[https://www.nhtsa.gov/research-data/event-data-recorder#:~:text=For%20instance%2C%20EDRs%20may%20record,collision%20notification%20\(ACN\)%20system](https://www.nhtsa.gov/research-data/event-data-recorder#:~:text=For%20instance%2C%20EDRs%20may%20record,collision%20notification%20(ACN)%20system) (last visited Jan. 18, 2023)13
